COMMON COUNCIL—MAY 25, 1925

Michigan,

May 25, 1925.
Adjourned regular meeting,
Meeting called to order by Pres-

ident Woodbury,

Ann Arbor,

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Lucas, Sweet, Dwyer, Freeman,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 8.

Absent: Ald. Graf. Maulbetsch,
Nichnols, Ware, Moore, Bursley,
Young.

Office of Water Works Debpt.,
Ann Arbhor, Mich., May 25, 1925,
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, City of Ann Arbor, Mich,
Gentlemen—Your Board of Wa-
ter Commiss.oners have placed the
salaries of the employees of this
department as follows and ask
vour confirmation of the same. Ef-
fective June 1, 1925.
Geo. S. Vandawarker,
$3,120.00
Leslie J. Bush, Supt., $2,600.00.
Fred Linde. Asst. Supt, $1,800.00
and house rent,
E. Sodt,
$2,000 00,
Clifford Shetterly, Acct., $2.150.00.

Manager,

Supt. of Meters,

William Groves, Bkr. & Meter
reader, $1,560.00.

A. E. Hawkes, Meter reader,
$1,560.00.

J. C. Ledwidge, Meter reader,
$1,560.00.

Donna Woodwara, Cashier &

Stenographer $1,440.00.
Harry Willsher, Engr., $1,631.00
& house rent.
Rohert Young, Engr., $1 460.00 &
housze rent,
Robert Rowe Engr, $1,580.00.
Durward Young, Engr., $1,-
280.00.
Respectfully yours,
GEO. J. MANN,
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT,
ROBERT NORRIS,
Water Commissioners.
Moved by Ald. Luecas, that com-
pensation of employves of water de-
partment as fixed by the Board of
Water Commissioners under date
of Mav 25, 1925, he approved.
Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,

Alq, Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas
Sweet, Dwyer, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres Woodbury, 8. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the compensation
as determined by the Board of
Public Works for appointees of
said hoard and presented to Com-
mon Council May 18, 1925, be con-
curred in: except that the fixing of
calaries of Street Commissioner at
$2,700.00 per wyear and Instrument

61
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas,
Sweet, Dwyer, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 8. Nays, none.
Moved by All., Freeman that

salary of Assistant Citv Attorney
as provided for at meeting held
May 18th, shall commence on May
19th instead of May 15th, 1925, so
that salary shall not be retroactive.

Adonted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Joecelyn, Slauson, Lucas,
Sweet, Dwyer, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 8 Nays, none.

Ald, Sweet presented City Engi-
neer's plans for opening of Sixth-
st. from north end of present street
westerly to Seventh-st.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that Sixth-
st be opened in accordance to
plans submitted by City Engineer.

Adonpted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas,
Sweet, Dwyer, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 8. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that the
Board of Police Commissioners be
requested to furnish patrolmen to
police parks for ensuing vear from
present force.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson, Lucas,
Sweet, Dwyer, Freeman. Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 8. Nays, none.

President Woodbury announced
the appointment of Ald. Jocelyn,
Sweet and Lutz as special commit-
tee on Division and Reference, as
authorized ny Council May 18,
1925.

On motion of Ald. Lucas, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor., Mich.
June 1, 1925,
Regular Scssion

Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson,
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas, Nichols,
Dwyer, Moor2, Freeman, Bursley,
L.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 12.

Absent: Ald Sweet, Ware,
Young, 3.

City Clerk called attention to

typographical error in rrinted pro-
ceedinzs of May 18th, in tabula-
tion of bids on page 34, ana re-
quested that bid of R. D. Baker for

1 1-2-1 1-2 in. sheet asphalt on 6
in. Vibrolithic base, washed and
separated aggregate, be corrected




62

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that
printed pamphlets be corrected as
requested by Clerk.

Adoypted by following vote. Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Minutes of May 4, and 18, 1925,
were approved as corrected. Presi-
dent announced that printed
pamphlets of May 25th were not
received from printer.

Comypnunications
From Board of Public Works

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
board recommends to Council that
an ordinance be drafted, prohibit-
ing business places from depositing
sweepings and rubbish in streets.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Cllerk be authorized to publish
ordinance relative to depositing
rubbish on any street.

(Council action).

Referred to '‘Ordinance Commit-
tee.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that Board
asks Council for permission to
purchase new Merchant Calculat-
inz machine for Engineering Dept.
at a price of $300.00 with allow-
ance of $100 00 on old machine.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, TLucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

(From Board).

Moved by Mrs. Rentschler, that
the salary of Street Commissioner
be fixed at $2600.00 per year.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that action
of Board be concurred in, effec-
tive June 1st. 1925.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none.

Enter Ald. Young.

(From Board)

Curb and Gutter Preliminary

Estimates
Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen: I submit the follow-
ing preliminary estimates of the
cost of construction of Curb and

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

1925

Gutter Districts Numbers 72 to
90 inclusive:
District No. 72, Greenwood Ave.

from IE. University Ave. to Pack-

ard—

Labor and material ....$1,937.50

Engineering and contin- -
gencies ........ ...... 193.75
Estimated cost ....... $2,131.25

Dist. No. 73, Revena Blvd., from
Washington St. to S. end of Re-
vena Blvd. 40 foot single road-
way-—

Labor and material ..... $1,490.10
Engineering and contin-
gencies . 149.01
Estimated cost ....... $1,639.11
Boulevard system—
Labor and material ..... $2,805.00"
Engineering and contin-
gencies e I i 280.50
Estimated cost ....... $3,085.50
Dist. No. 74, Fourth 8t., from
Liberty St. to Madison St.—
Labor and material ....$3,096.60
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ......... 309.66
Estimated cost ........$3,406.26
Dist. No. 75, Soule Blvd., from

Liberty St. to Elder Blvd., on Max-
well Ave. from Soule Blvd. to the
west end of Maxwell Ave., on
Wakefield Ave. from Soule Blvd. to
the west end of Wakefield Ave.,
on Eberwhite Blvd. from Elder

Blvd. to Madison St., on Elder
Blvd. from Buchanan Ave, to
Soule Blvd., on Lutz Ave. from
Eberwhite Blvd. to Elder Blvd.—
Labor and material ..... $5,695.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ......... 569.50
Estimated cost ....... $6.264.50

Dist. No. 76, Catherine St. from
Division St. to Fifth Ave.—

Labor and material ..... $1,055.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ......... 105.50
Estimated cost ....... $1,160.50
Dist. No. 77, Chapin St., from
Huron St. to Miller Ave.—
Labor and material .....$1,554.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies ...... ....... 155.40
Estimated cost .......$1,709 40
Dist. No. 78, First 8t., from’
Huron St. to Ann St.—
Labor and material .....$ 526.80
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ......... 52,68
Estimated cost ....... $ 579 48



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925 '

Dist. No. 79, 'Fifth Ave., from
Packard St. to Madison St.—
Labor and material ..... $ 904.25
Engineering and contin-

gencies ...... e 90.42

Estimated cost ....... $ 994.67

Dist. No. 80, Elder Blvd., from
Buchanan Ave. to Eberwhite Blvd.
and on Elder RBlvd. from Eber-
white Blvd. to Kast end of Elder

Blvd. 40 foot roadway—
Labor and material ..... $1,201.50
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ..., 120.15
Estimated cost ....... $1,321.65
Boulevard system—
Labor and material ..... $2,235.60
Engineering and contin-
BENCIES v nvr wrerean 223.56
Estimated cost ....... $2.459.16
Dist. No. 81, First 8St, {from
Mad.son St. to Mosley St,—
Labor and material ....$% 805.50
KEngineering and contin-
gencies .... .....0... 80.55
Estimated cost ....... $ 886.0b

Dist. No. 82, Ashley St., from
Madison St. to Mosley St.—
Labor and material ..... $ 1T86.60
Engineering and contin-

gencies .... ......... 78.66

Estimated cost ....... $ 865.26

Dist. No. 83, First St.. from Ann
St. tc Miller Ave.—

Labor and material ..... $ 535.50
Engineering and contin-
Eencies ...... ... 53.55
Estimated cost ....... $ 589.05
Dist. No. 84, Mosley 8t., from
Main St. to Third St.—
Labor and mater:al ..... $1 962.90
Ingineering and contin-
gencies ...... ..--... 196.29
Estimated cost ....... $2,159.19
Dist. No. 85, Wayne St., from
Whashtenaw Ave to Vinewood
Blvd.,, on Lorraine Place from

Wayvne St. to Berkshire Road. and
on Berkshire Road from Washte-
new Ave. to angle—

Labor an material ..... $3,116.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ......... 311.60
Estimgzted cost ....... $3.,427.60

Dist. No. 86. Summit #&t., from

Beakes St. to Main St.—

IL.abor and material ..... $2.041 50
Engineering and contin- .
gencies ...... ..-.... 204.15

63

Dist. No. 87, Virginia Ave., from
Jackson Ave. to the 8. line of Kil-
lins Heights addition and onCharl-
ton Ave., from Montgomery Ave.-to
W. end of Charlton Ave.—

Labor and material ....,$4 227.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies ........ ..... 422.70
Estimated cost ....... $4,649.70

Dist. No. 88, Jefferson St., from
Main St. to Seventh St.—

Labor and material ..... $4,257.10
Engineering and contin-
gencies .... ........ . 425.71
Estimated cost .......$4,682.81
Dist. No. 89, Thayver §t., from
Huron St. to Ann St. —
Labor gnd material ..... $ 550.80
Engineering and contin-
gencies ...... ....... 55.08
Estimated cost ....... $ 605.88

Dist. No. 90, Pauline Vivd.., from
Main St. to Fifth St.—

Labor and material ..... $2,689.50

Engincering and contin-
gencies ...... ....... 268.95
$2,958.456

Plans and specifications are on

file in my office
GEO H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

Movad by Mr. Hutzel, that plans,
specifications and preliminary es-
timates be apnroved and referred
toe Council.

Council action)

Reoferred to Street
and City Attorney.

(From Board)

Storm Sewer Preliminary.
Estimates
To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.
Genylemen:

I submit the following prelimin-
ary estimate of the cost of con-
struction of the Ann and Catherine
Street storm sewer from State to
Ingalls street and Lawrence street
from State to Thayer street.

Committee

Labor and material...... $4,035.25
Engineering and contin-

gencies ... 0 L. 403.52
Estimated cost ... ...... $4,438.77

Belser st. storm sewer from IFour-
teenth st. to 'Observatory st:

Labor and material ..... $1,266.50
Engineering and contin-
gencies ... ... ..... 126.65



64

Chapin st, storm sewer:

Labor and material ..... $ 589400
Engineering and contin-

gencies ... ... ...... 58.90
Estimated cost ... ..-+3 647.90

Dexter ave. storm sewer from Hu-
ron st. to Fair View ave.

Labor and majerial ... ..$5,685.156
Engineering and contin-

gencies ... ... 559.51
Estimatad cost ... ..... $6,154.66

Geddes ave. storm sewer from
Awixa ave. to Oswego st.:

Labor and material ..... $4,927.25
Engineering and contin-

gencies ... ... 0.. 492,72
Estimated cost . e $5,419 97
Huron st.-West Park sub-main

storm sewer at Revena blvd.:

Labor and material ......$1,650.00
Engineering and contin-
gencies ... .......... 165.00
Estimatad cost .....:.... $1,815.00
Wayne . storm sewer from

Washtenaw ave, to Vinewood ave.

" Labor and material ..... $1,774.10
Engineering and contin-

gencies .....v c.eceon 177.41

Estimated cost ... ..... $1,951.51

Plans and specifications are on
file in my office,

Rescectfully submitted,
GEO. H SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that
plans, specifications and prelimin-
ary estimates be approved and re-
ferred to council.

(Council action)

Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board)

Sanitary Sewer Preliminary Esti.
mation
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

I submit the following prelimin-
ary estimate of the cost of con-
struction of the Brockman Boule-
vard Sanitary sewer from Chopley
ave tv Washtenaw ave.:

Labor and material ....$ 1,8886.25
Engineering & contin-

gencies ........ 0000 188.62
Estimated cost ........ $ 2,074.87

Brooklyn ave. sanitary sewer from
Gvlden ave, to Packard st.

Labor and material ....$ 1,5627.20
Engineering & contin-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

1925

gencies .........,.... 152.72
Eatimated cost ........ $ 1,679.92
Keech ave. sanitary sewer from
Green st. to Main st.
Labkor and material ....$ 1,955.20
Engineering & contin-

gencies ,........ - 195,52
Estimated cost ........ $ 2,150.72

Mt. Pleasant ave, sanitary sewer
from Madison st. to Manhattan
Drive,
Labor and material ....$ 1,963.70
Engineering & contin-

gencies ..... Ch e 196.37
Estimated cost ........ $ 2,160.07

Pine Ridge sanitary sewer from
Huron st.-West Park sub-main to
Maryfield Drive,

Labor and material ....$ 993.60
Engineering & contin-

gencieg 99.36
Estimated cost ........ $ 1,092.96

Plans and specificativns are on
file in my office.

Respectfuly submitted ‘
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
plans, specifications and prelimin-
ary estimates be approved and re-
ferred to Council.

{Council action)

Referred to Sewer Committee.

Mayor’s Message
June 1, 1925,
To the Honorable the Common
Council, of the City of Ann Arbor,
Gentlemen;:

In view of the splendid work
which has been done during the
past year by the respective com-
mittees of the Common Council,
and the Budget Committee and the
salary committee of the Common
Council, T desire to ask Your Hon-
or?,ble Body to continue these com-
mittees throughout tha ensuing
Year. 1 think we all recoznize the
work which has been done by these
two committees and they surely
have helpeg to solve many prob-
lams in the interests of the several
departments and the City.

Respectfully submitted,
R A CAMPRELL,
Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the
Special Committees on Budget and
Salaries be continued as requested
by the Mayor.

Adopted by fol'owing vota: Yeas,



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

© Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
L.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,

none,
Qffice of Water Works, Dept.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
May 21, 1925.
To the Honorable Common Council,
Gentlemen:

This department has sold Lot No.
9, Baldwins Sacond Addition to
the City of Ann Arbor, on Seneca
Road for $4500.00. We would like
confirmation of the sale so City
Clerk and City Attorney may give
deed and abstract

Respectfully yours,
Geo. J. Mann, John Lindenschmitt,

Robert Norris, Board of Water

Commissioners,

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that the
Mayor and City Clerk be author-
ized to sign deed when approved
by City Attorney and that the sale
be confirmed,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, 8lauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutb, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,

none.

: June 1, 1925.
To the Honorable,

the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:
We hereby announce the ap-
pointment of W. W, Clark as

policeman with salary of sixty dol-
lars per month and request your
confirmation,

Respzctfully submitted,
Geo J. Burke, member of Board of

Police Commission.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that mat-
ter be referred to Budget Com-
mittee.

Adonted by ‘ollowing vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn Slauson, Graf, Maul-
botsch, Lueas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Youn?3,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none. '

City Assessor’s Office,
June 1, 1925,
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil,
Gentlemen:

I respectfully recommend the
appointment of Jassie Crippen as
Clerk in office of City Assessor at
a salary of $115.00 per month,
starting June 1, 1925,

1925 6b

commendation be concurred in.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, TYoung,
Lwutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

City Treasurer’s Office,
May 25, 1925.
To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
City of Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

I respectfully request permission
to purchase a Burroughs Adding
machine as per appropriation in
the budget, and recommend that
the City Clerk draw a warrant in
rayment for same Iin amount
$294 00 the cash price for machine
suitable for our work.

Ross Granger, City Treasurer.

Moved by Ald, Jocelyn, that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson. Graf, Maul-

betsch, T.ucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Moore, Freeman, Bursley, Young,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none,
June 1, 1925,

To the Honorable, the Commen

Council,
City of Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

I respectfully recommend that
your honorable body take under

consideration the advisability of in-
surinz money in Treasury. )

Ross Granger, City Treasurer.

Referred to Finance Committee.

Enter Ald. Ware,

Report of Audit
Englehart Audit Company
Penobscbt Building
Detroit
May 16, 1925

Certificato
To the Honorable
Common Counecil,
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to our contract, we
have examined all the Books and
Records of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, for a period from May
1, 1924, to April 30, 1925, and we
submit our Report of Audit of
Cash Receipts and Disbursements
and Balance Sheet of Cash on
Hand as at April 30, 1925.

Cash Balance, May 1,
1824, .. .. e $ 46 765.80

Mayor and




66
Tax Fees ...... 8,797.19
Interest on Bank DBal-
ANCES v v v s nnons 4,958.83
Bonds Cold & Accrued
Interest .......... 284,322.46
Police court Fines and
T'ae8 viwsvmsmswmn 7,511.80
City Treasurer Miscel-
laneous . ... 00 23,986.08
Water Sales ........ 161,453.77
City Clerk—Misc. 5,910.02
1,840,818.11
Total Receipts ...... 1,887,583.91
Warrants and Checks
Paid .....cco000a.. 1,833,189.49

Cash on hand, April 30,

TODE, o oee o o s w6 E 54,394.42
Cash on Hand:

Farmers & Mechanics

Bank ....... e 51,654.62
Cash in Office ........ 2,839.80

54,394.42
Fund Accounts:
General City Funds on

Hand ......-cc0e0n 38,423.72
Curb & Gutter—over-

Arawn . ..o vonon 22,938 92
Pavement, on hand .. 23,850.94
Sewer, on hand ...... 15,058.68

54,394.42

We do hereby certify, that the
above statement is true to the best
of our knowledge and belief.
Sworn to this 26 day of May, 1925.
Mildred Johnson, Notary Public for
Wayne County, Michigan.

My Commission Expires Aug. 10
1925,

ENGLEHART AUDIT COMPANY
F. L. Pack, Secretary.
Report of audit referred to
Finance Committee and certificate

ordered printed in minutes.
May 28, 1925.

To the Honorable Mayor and Com-
mon Council,

City of Ann Arbor,

Gentlemen:

Proposal is b2ing made for com-
plete audit and certificate for all
records of the City of Ann Arbor
for the year ending April 30, 1926,
for the sum of $350.00.

Englehart Audit Co., F. L. Pack,

Secretary.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
prorosal of Englehart Audit Com-
pany be acceptad,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925

betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.

Nays, none.

Plans, from State Highway Dept.
for proposed highway to connect
with Broadway wcare received and
referred to Street Committee.

Petitions

Of G. Claude Drake, et al., rela-
tive to parkinz and traffic on
State-st., received and referrcod to
Special Committee on Traflic and
Parking.

Of W. B Murray, et al., for
street lights at corner of Liberty-st.
and Buchanan-ave., at corner of
Elder-blvd. and Buchanan-ave.,
and at corner of Eld:r-blvd. and
Lutz-ave., received and referred to
Lighting Committee.

Of J. H. Hatto, for sanitary
sewer on Janie. -st., received and
referred to Sewer Committee.

O° Roy B. Hiscock, et al, to oren
grade and repair Daniel-st., Ed-
ward-st. Charles-st. and Walnut-st.
received and referred to Street
Committee.

Pavemont Petition

‘Of Emil H. Solen, et.
pavement on Seventh-st.
Miller-ave. to Huron-st, received
and referred to Street Committee.

Putitions to Lay Dust

Eighth-st. from Liberty to Hu-
ron-st,

Hoover-ave.
Syhbil-st.

Michigan-ave. from E. Univer-
sity-ave. to Wells-st.

Rcoferred to City Engineer.

Bids for Custody o” City Money

State Savings Bank,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
May 27, 1925,
To the City Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Michizan,
Dear Sir.

For the custody of the
Funds the ensuing year, July 1,
1925, to July 1, 1926, we would
pay you 2 1-2 interest on daily bal-
ances and will loan you your re-
quirements at 5 per cent interast
to be computed monthly

Yours truly,
C J. Walz, President.
Farmers and Mechanics Bank,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
May 28, 1925.
City Clerk,:

for
from

al.

west from State to

City

Mr. I. G. Reynolds,
Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Dear Sir:

The Farmers and Mechanics



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

Bank will pay interest on any
funds deposited in said bank by the
City of Ann Arbor during the year,
July 1, 1925 to July 1, 1926 at the
rate of two per cent (2 per cent)

per annum fYiguring such interest
on daily balances and crediting
monthly. On overdrafts interest

wiil be charged at the ratz of five
and one-half per cent (5 1-2 per
cent).
Very respectfully yours,
H. A. Williams, President.
By Ald. Nichols:

Resolved, that the proposal of
State Savings Bank for custody of
city money be acceptad and the
City Treasurer is hereby authorized
to transfer and deposit the money
and ‘unds of the City of Ann Arbor
with said bank for the year ensuing
July 1, 1925, provided that said
bank {files a bond in the sum of
one hundrad thousand dollars
which is approved by this Counecil.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-

hetsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, DBursley,
Youn<z, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nayvs, none,

- Committec Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

R. A. Campbell, salary ..$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds salary.... 275.00
Herhert W. Crippen, sal '

BTV smsmomoms G s s s 250.00
Ross Granger, salary.... 245.00
Geo Sandenburgh, salary. 300.00
H. R. Scovill, salary 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, sa.ary 181.32
C. F. Hartman, salary ... 160.00
John A. Wessinger, ...... 164.66
F. C Perry, salary ...... 150.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary. 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary.... 125.00
Chas. Stoll, sa'ary ...... 125.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 115.00
Jessiz Crirpen. salary 115.00
Clara Mast, salary ...... 105.00
Florence Hallen salary.. 83.33
Ned R. Smith, salary .... 75 00
Viector H. Lane, jr., calary. 30.00
Dorothy Wright, salary 24.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2 mo. 74.64
Patrick Martin, salary.... 50.00
"Contingent fund total sal-

aries ;o swmiz zmeimesms $3,039.61

: Fire Fun
Chas Andrews, salary ...3 95.16
Henrv McLaren, salary .. 81.48

1925 67
Herman Kruse, salary.... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary .. 74.64
Emil Damman, salary.... 74.64
Mat Heininger, salary. . 74.64
Floyd Navlor, salary 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ...... 74.64
Benj Zahn, salary ....... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary . 74.64
John Comiskey, salary.. 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary ...... 74 64
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 74.64
Percy Whitlock, salary... 74.64
Edw. Zeebh, salary ...... 74.64
Geo. Schmid, salary 67.96
Henry Kolander, salary .. 67.96
Albert Hoffman, salary . 67.96
Elmer Rintz, salary ...... 67.96
Oscar Rintz, salary ..... 67.96
Earnst Heller, salary .... 67 96
Ira Nevarre, salary ..... 67.96
Frank Ryan, salary ...... 67.96
Harold Gauss, salary .... 67.96
Laurence Chatterton, saly 67.96
John Waterman, salary.. 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary 42.61
Fire fun total =alaries
1-2 mo. May ......... $2,248.55
Police Fund
Thos. O’'Brien, sa.ary ....$ 95.16
IF'rank K¢ecihl, salary 79 16
Louis Fohey, salary ...... 79.16
W. J. Aprill, salary ..... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary.... 74.64
M. G. Howard, salary .... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 74.64
Car! Arnold, salary ...... T4 64
Thos. Fohey, salary ...... 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary .. 74.64
Sherman Mortenzen, sal'y 74.64
Norman Cook, salary .... 74.64
Albert Heusel, salary .. 74.64
Irwin Keebler, salary . 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ...... 77.34
Frank Andrews, salary 67.96
Benj. Ball salary ...... 67.96
Harry Smith, salary 67 96
Police Fund total sal-
aries 1-2 mo. May ....3$1,355.74
Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary ....$ 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary .. 50.00
Poor Funq salaries ....% 100.00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary ....§ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ...... $ 208.33
Clara Mast, salary ...... 10.00



68

Water Works Fund
Geo. S Vandawarker

salary ... .. seeeenen $ %gggg
Leslie Bush, salary ...... e

Dr. Ned R. Smith, salary. .

E. Cornell, salary .... %ggg
Geo. Mann, salary ...... ‘
John Lindenschmitt, -

salary .. 'i " 'a'tla'rs'r ..... 20:00
Robert Norris, 8 .G

Total monthly salaries.$ 562 50

Harry Willsher, salary 2%252)
Emanuel Sodt salary .... 68.75
Fred Linde, salary .....: 62'50
Robert Rowe, salary 57.50
Robert Young, salary .... 50.00
Durward Young, salary .. 62'50
A. E. Hawkes, salary .... 77.55
C. W. Shetterly, salary .. 57.5_0
Donna Woodward, salary. o e
Wwilliam Groves, salary .. 82"50
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.... s
-monthly sal-
gx?itezl semi m ..... L....$ 703.47
__—————-—
ks total sal-
g;tser. ﬁVo-r‘ o e e o FF W $1,265.97
Street Fu 0§38
A. J. Paul, salaryl ..... - %00.00
John Weber, salary ....
$ 308.33
Municipal Garage
Tirestone Tire & Rubber T
Co., supplies .......... Ak
Harris Tire Co., sup[_)lies. . ;
The Michigamme 'Oil Co., ———
supplies ... ..s s .
Staegler 0il Co., suppiles 2217.70
Mike Omell Trucking, cart- 1.00
ABE voa soe sorastraes

Municipal Garage total$ 531.83
Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ...... 52.80
Wm. J Chambers, services 75.00
Geo. E. Hodgins, services 75.00
V. W. McAdam, gervices. . 87.50
uardt, serv-
Ha;gg;c? : Marq .......... 44.00
F. Schmid, services ...... 75.00
c ‘ on Witcher, serv-
'icl;;eSt mn .. 1320
Engineer Dept. total ..$ 482.50
Washtenaw Gas Co., city 2 05
hall ... ... oo cooes e
The Detroit Edison Co.,
city hall, etc ........- 37.23
Edward Besch, collecting
garbage . RSl BE § e 1,300.00
Englehart Audit Co,, audit 233.33

Burroughs Adding Ma-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

1926

chine Co., adding ma-

chine ... P RS R R 294.00
Ditto Incorporated, sup-

plies .. iie wivs swsni 708
Edsill’s Rexall Drug Store

supplies ... ......... 1.00
Hutzel & Co., supplies, etc 66.32
Maedel Studio, supplies... 4.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

equipment ............ '781.90
Municipal Garage (eng

Dep't. ..ot v iy 60.59
Municipal Garage (healt

dep’'t) ... c.iiiriiinnn 59.92
The Athens Press, printing 34.00
Wm. Kuehn, labor ... ... 50.00
James Coon, services .... 37.50
Graf & Harris, repairs in-

cinerator 55 e il s 211.27
H W. Crippen, expense

pPald i cws.esnsaaems 10.96

Total supplics, etc ....$3.192.15

Contingent Fund total
including salaries ..... $7,246.09

Fire Department
Banner Laundering Co.,

1aUuNArY’ v ws e e 5w s $ 9.60
White Swan Laundry Co.,

Ltd., laundry ... ..... 21.38
Star Sanitary Rag Co., sup-

plies ... ... . 17 44
Ann Arbor Chamber of

Commerce, supplies . .. 9.70
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, supplies ... .... .35
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

plies ... ... ...... 70
Mack & Co., supplies.... .90
The Michigamme Oil Co.,

supplies ... ......... i 50.96
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

plies ..... i.¢4s. % % 2.40
Schlenker’'s Hardware, |

supplies ... ...... i 8.31
Schumacher Hardwar

Co., suplies ... ....... 18 75
Auto Repair Shop,repair. . 2.60
Wolf & Colvin, repair ... 1.00

Total supplies, ete ....$ 143.99

Fire Fund total includ-

ing salaries ... ...... $2,392.54

Poiice Fund

Mich. Bel Telephone Co.,

service & tolls ....... $ 48.89
The Western Union Tele-

graph Co., telegrams 1.47
Attica Traffic Signal Co.,

supplies ... ..... ..., 7.00
The Automatic Signal &

Sign Co., supplies ..... 3950

Essco Mtg, Co., traffic con-



COMMON

trol, et o ou.sia ‘. 372.36
Eberbach & Son Co = sup-

Tl R S T R S .35
Economy Baler Co., sup-

PlIEE R N s e o 47.24
The Mayzar-Schairer Co.,

BUPDIIES S s s sis .50
The M1ch1gamme 011 Co,

HINIIERE S s s it v s e .84
Municipal Garage, sup-

PIER, BEC v s bn de e 57.46
Rentschler Studlo, sup-

T S e e TR R e g 3.00
Schumacher Hardware

Cob, supplies = &, & .sias 9.00
L. E, Wenzel, supplies.... 11.25
J. F. Wuerth Co., sup-

[l Sanke f ot S SR 3.00
Ann Arbor Bu1ck Szarvice,

iz el e A L S S SEe 28.88
P B. Ha.rdmg, repalra o 10.25
Wolf & Colvin, repairs... 2.50
C. E Godfrey, cartage ... 2.25
American Railway Ex-

press Co., express .84
Hudson Sales & Service,

WEARRIAE SCHE «cv o nh 5o 2.00
Fred Linde, labor, etc ... 3.60

Total supplies, etc .. ..$ 652.08

Police Fund total in-

cluding salaries .. .$2,007.82

Poor Fund
‘Water’s Grocery, supplies.$ 10,18
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-

PRERES, S s T e bl 9.24
S. R. Thompson, supplies. 18.09
Fritz Grocery, supplies. 18.00
Ann Arbor Taxi & Trans 3

(0] 2 i f o (s SRR MRS 4.00

Total supplies, etc ..... $ 59.51

Poor Fund total includ-

e Ealaries . i i e e $ 159.51

Street Lighting Fund
William Gerstner, turning
on and off blvd lights..$
Water Works Fund
The Athens Press, sup-

16.67

L R R R $ 13.16
Staebler (il Co., supplies 10.00
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ... ..... 8.30
Neptune Meter Co., sup-

LB v s S Pl s e e 4 129.60
Detroit Lead Plpn Works, .

supplies B L R 1,017.84
Buckeye Tractlon Dltcher

Co., supplies ......... 161 39
John Shankland, services. 8.00
Hanor Cartage Co. cartage 34,15
C. Clay Kingsley, on ware-

house contract 2,323.79

COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

1925 69
Municipal Garage, service 86.75
Water Works Dep‘t ex-
pense ... 3 6.71
Clty Treasurer renewal &
‘replacement exp 2,500.00
Total supplies, etec ..... $6,300.28
L, Gerrick, labor ... ....$ 62.40
A, Gerstler, labor........ 62.40
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 62.40
W. Western, labor ... 62.40.
A. Jedele, labor 60.00
H. (NValer: labar on s i 70.00
Jr Byean. labeor i« sy 57.60
C. Saner, labor . i'iv. o 62.40
A. Glausnapp, labor 57.60
J. Dubolski, labor ...... 57.60
A. Sturon, labor ... 57.60
W. Pine, laber .. ‘o .4t 38.40
M. Wilson, labor ........ 57.60
M. Soldato, labor ... ... 57.60
Vogel Lajois, labor ...... 35.00
Geo. Rogosh, labor ...... 48 00
Sotrog Shokron, labor.... 36.00
Ed. Roth, labor . 48.00
H. Gerstler, labor ... 44.00
Total  labor. e Wity $1.037.00
Water Works Fund total
including salarisg ... .38, 503.25
Park Fund
Walter Clark, labor ..... $ 59.40
Geo, Davis, labor ...... 57.00 |
Benj. Foster, labor ...... 59.40
Henry Mager, labor. .... 44 00
Jos Martin, labor ... .... 59.40
Ezra Moore, labor ....... 54.00
Geo. Potter, labor ... ... 54.00
Richard Wallaker, labor 54.00
Ernest Jones, team ...... 96.00
STotal labor .t $ 555.20
Municipal Garaze, sup-
Plles, BLE. i o i siche g s $ 9.43
Schumacher Hardware
Co,, supplies’ (o rhae . 21.93
S. A. Elsifor, servicas.... 13.50
A A. Taxicab & Trans. Co.
BEEVICEH v i e ea 14.00
Total supplies, etc ....$ 58.86
Park Fund total includ-
Ing ‘salarien ;. i G ivsis $ 832.39
Street Fund
Olonzo M. Baker, labor ..$ 50.00
L. G. Bird, labor ... e 96.60
Herman Busch, labor 49.50
Wm. Clark, labor 50.00
Emanuel Cook, labor .. 62.40
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 40.00
Ray Halsel, labor 0 60 00
Fred Hanselman, labor 67.60

Jechn Hanselman, labor ..



70 COMMON : COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925
Frank Hartsuff, labor ... 31.60 Street ... ... .......... 3,314.99
Sam Horning, labor ..... 36.00
Sam Kalmbach, labor 16.75 City Funds total...... $24,668.26
Wm. Keppler, labor 60.00 Fuller st. bridze ........ 114.75
Matt. Koch, labor 50.00
Fred Mack, labor 40.00 Grand total ........ $24,783.01
Fr:d Malke, labor ..-.... 47.70 Ann Arbor, Mich.,
James Mason, labor .. 67.60 June 1, 1925.
Julius Nimz, labor ...... 45.00 To the Finance Committee of the
Chris Paul, labor ....... 64 20 Common Council,
Chris Pfaus, labor ...... 50.00 Gentlemen:
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 60.00 I have examined the foregoing
Fred Schaeberle, labor... 52.00 accounts against the City of Ann
Walter Schaible, labor 62.40 Arbor and I hereby certify that
Otto Schantz, labor ..... 65.00 they are correct to the best of my
Ed. Schweickert, labor 87.00 knowledge. Comllying with rule
Carl Seeger, labor ....... 50.00 XXI the fo.lowing warrants werz2
Alex Steele, labor ....... 35.00 drawn to save discount and are not
Fred Ulrich, labor ....... 85.00 included in above report. Street
Martin Walsh, labor .... 62.40 iund, Peninsular Portland Cement
Wm. Wayman, labor ., 5200 Co, cement, $557.96: The Dow
Sam Burke, team ....... 88.89 Chemical Co., calcium chloride
Lo Gutekunst, team 87.55 §$712.80; The Dow Chemical Co.,
Carl Rehberg, team 88.89 calcium chloride $2,376.00.
_ ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Total 1aboF s s o os $1,920.98 City Cl.rk.
Otto B Haab ins ....... $ 161.53 To the Honorable, the Common
Elgin Sales Corp., supplies 84.00 _ Council,
Elgin Street Sweeper Co Gentlemen:
supplies TS 7.73 _Your Finance Committee has re-
Ann-A Fuel Co,, supp ies. 17.89 viewed the foregoing report. War-
Ann Arbor Implement Co., rants for salaries were drawn June
supplies ... ... ...... 7.70 1, 1925. We ricommend that same
Municipal Garafre Supp]]es be approved and that warrants be
ELC vih h i e 455.89 ordered drawn for foregoin; ac-
Reuls, Conlin & Co., sup- counts and thg' the action of City
plies ... ... ... ..., 2.25 Clerk in drawing warrants to save
Staebler & Co ., supplies. .45 discount be concurred in.
Fred Rentz, hay : 21 38 H. W. NICHOLS,
John H, Powell, extensmn 3.24 H. M SLAUSON,
E. E. Williams, gravel ... 124.00 GEO. J. LUTZ, Jr..
Mich. Central R. R., Finance Committee.
freight wss sss wsswes 199.62 Ald. Nichols moved the adontion
———— of report, which was adopted by
Total supplies, etec ..... $1,085.68 following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
———— Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch Lucas,
Street Fund total includ- Nichols, Dwyer, Ware, Moore.
ing salaries ... ....... $3.314.99 Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,

Fuller Street Bridge Fund

G. L. Alt, services ... ...$ 32 25
W. S. Housel, services . ... 52.50
R. H. Sherlock, services.. 30.00

Fuller Street Bridge to-

tal w5 I TE T $ 114.75
‘ RGCapit'ulatlon

Contingent ... ... ..... $7,246.09
FIFE sow wiw mems e s wpe s 2,392.54
PoOliCE wsv swv womnwewsams 2,007.82
POOTr .. iiveeere tonesnns 159.51
Cemetery ........ ..-.. 95 00
Street Lighting ... ..... 16.67

Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none

Ald. Nichols presented City En-
gineer's estimat:s which were ap-
proved by the Board of Public
Works, as follows:

Lateral Sewer Dist. No. 141, sec- -

ond estimate, Frank Ryan, con-
tractor amount due, §596.70;
Felch-st. storm sewer, final esti-

mate, R. T. Liddicoat contractor,
amount due, $377.27.

Moved by Ald. Nichols, that es-
timates be allowed and Clty Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee

Ald. Freeman pr2sented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to place into a
certain existing ward territory an-
nexed to the City of Ann Arbor at
the April election, 1925.

The Commbn Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. All that piece or par-
cel of land described as follows:

Beginnig at the intersection of
the westerly line of land .ormerly
owned by Willard E. Warner and
Gertrude F. Warner, and now
owned by Frank C. Longman and
Edythe E. Longman, husband and
wife, with the center of the Terri-
torial or Jackson Road, said west-
erly line being the dividing line
between lands owned by above
named parties and lands formerly
owned Ly one Schaffer, now owned
by the Washtenaw Fair Associa-
tion; thence easterly along the cen-
ter of the said Territorial Road
eleven rods; thence northerly par-
allel with said dividing line, and
eleven rods therefrom, to the
southerly line ot a parcel of land
sold by the said Willard E. War-
ner and Gertrude F. Warner to
the Washtenaw County Fair Asso-
ciation, as aforesaid; thence west-
erly along sald southerly line
eleven rods to the dividing line be-
tween the lands of said Frank C.
Longman and Edythe E. Longman
and said Shaffer, or Fair Associ-
ation land, as aforesaid; thence
along said dividing line to the place
0f beginning.

Shall be and is hereby placed in
the Third Ward of the City of
Ann Arbor for all purposes pursu-
ant to the charter provisions of
sdid City,

_ Scciton 2. This brdinance shall be
in force and effect after legal pub-
lication thereof,

The Cha'r put the question,
““Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, S.auzon, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman announc>d that in
the matter of re-naming streets a

1925 71

public hearing would be held,

Sewer Conwnjttee Report
To the Honuorable, the Common
Council.
Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee, to whom
was referred the estimates and re-
rorts of the City Enzineer relative
to the construction of lateral sew-
ers in lateral sewer districts No.
148 on Dorset road from Onon-
daga st. to Berkshire road on Berk-
shire road from Dorset road to the
ang'e south of Vinewood blvd. and
on Vinewood blvd. from Berkshire
road to the end of the present sew-
er No. 149, on Cedar st. from
Wrizht st., west approximately 440
feet; No 150, on .Shadford road
from Baldwin ave. to Ferdon road
and on Morton ave. from Baldwin
ave. to Ferdon road; No. 151, on
Plum st. from Pontiac st. 'to Traver
st.; No. 152, on West Kingsley st.
from Ashley st. to Main st.; No.
153, on Linwood ave, from west
line of Wildwood Park addition No.
1 to Arbana Drive, on Harbrook
ave, from Wildwood ave. to Arbana
Drive, on Arbor View blvd. from
Revena blvd. to Miller ave.-West
Park sub-main, on Revena blvd.
from Linwood ave. to Arbor View
blvd., on Linda Vista from Linwood
ave. to Arbor View blvd, on Weslz2y
st. from Linwood ave. to ArborView
b.vd., on Arbana Drive from Huron
st.-West Park Sub-main to Arbor
View bhlvd., on Miller ave. from Mil-
ler ave. West Park Sub-main to the
west line of Arbor View blvd.; on
Linda Vista from Miller ave. to Ar-
bor View blvd., on Wesley st. from
Miller ave. to Arbor View blvd., on
Paul st. from Arbor View blvd (o
Wesley st.; No. 154, on Amherst
ave. from Pontiac st. wester.y ap-
proximately 300 feet; bhegs leava to
report that we have had such esti-
mates and reports, as well as the
resolution of Common Council, un-
der consideraiion and have made
dua inquiries relating thereto and
have heard all persons desiring to
be heard in the premises, and your
committee is 0f the opinion that
there is necessity for the constiuc-
tion of saig lateral saxwers anZ sub-
mains in rfaid distrig's and recom-
mends that special taxing or as-
sessment districts be fixed by the
common council upon and against
which the construction of such
srwers be charzed, street intersec-
tions oxcepted and also such por-


http://estimaf.es

72

j ion of sub-mains which the com-
mon council by ordinance may ac-
copt, pursuant to the ordinance in
such case made and provided. Your
committee further recommends
that the lateral sewers her:inbefore
described rfhall b2 known by the
numbers designated above, and that
reso utions 'ixing the boundaries
0" said dis ricts be prepar:d by the
City Engineer and the Board of
Public Works be ordered to adver-
tise for bids for the construction of
said sewers.

We further recommend that the
r-ans, sp:cifications and prelimin-
ary estimates of cost for construc-
tion of sform sewers on Ann and
Catherine sts. from State st. to In-
galls st. and on Lawrence st. from
State st. to Thayer st.; on Belser
st from Fourteenth s'. to Observa-
tory st.; on Chapin st. on Dexter
av> from Huron st. to Fair View
ave.; on Geddes ave. from Awixa
ave. to Oswego st,” Huron st.-West
Park sub-main at Revena hlvd. on
Wayne st. from Washtenaw ave to
Vincwood ave.; as approved by fhe
Board of Public Works May 27,
1925, be approved and th: Board of
Public Works be instructed to ad-
vertise for bids for the construc-
tion of said storm sewers according
to the charter and ordinances gov-
erning same.

We further recommend that the
construction of the above named
lateral and s.orm sewers is hereby
deem2d and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements.

We further recommend that the
City Aitorney be instructed to pro-
cure the necessary right of way for
a proposed lateral sewer and sub-
main to serve the proparty along
Highland Road, Ridgeway, Harv-
ard Place and such other propertv
as City KEngineer deems necessary.

E. E, LUCAS,

L. P. JOCELYN,
B. H. GRAF,

C. C. FREEMAN,
W. S. MOORE,
H. W. NICHOLS,

Sewer Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
‘ollowing wvote: Y:as, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Nicho's, Dwyer, Ware, Moore,.
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 14 Nays, none.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

1925
Sidewalk Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Counecil,
Gentlemen:
Your Sidewalk Committee re-
spectfully recommends that the
following sidewalks be ordered

built and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved, that the grading and
construction of the sidewalks
hereinafter mentioned is deemed
and declared to bhe necessary pub-
lic improvements,
thTherefore, It is hereby ordered

at Portland cemeij y ;
sidewalks be graded, bLl:tiIt g‘ggcgg;e_
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; width of walk to be five feet
unless otherwise stated:

East Ann-st — Drivewsa
5 ¥ next
east of 912 and at 917, New walks
at 906, 908 and on N side of 120
N Ingall-st. Lotg 7, 8 and N 1-2
oflots9and10B1N,R12E
gaitzern Addition. Lot 9, B 2 N,
E, Wood & Br i
olon Mo 5 ooks Subdivi-
Lawrence-st —Drivewa
. ) Yy at 408,
Nos. 414, 508, 510, 518. Lots 1, 3
?\Tnd1 6 Assessor's nlat No. 7 ’I:he
32 ft. of lot 12, Bower"
exg;apt the E 18 ft. ers ada.
orth Division-st.—N
3 Assessor's plat No. 6?. #12. Lot
Packa,rd-st.—Nos. 508, 506, 512.

Lots 4 and ; Saue ’
division. 3 uer & Lohr's sub-

Rose-av. — North
White-st, eastward to
40 ft. of the w
park, Hamilton,
add.

East Park Place—
izorthward from lbt b
and Park to Gran

ger except
Rvogtfg 1f2;:8 f;. The S 129 ft. Ic))f 3:2
.otheElthof i
vate park : Shee.
P ctlld Hamilton, Rose & Shee-

side, from
809. The 8
128 ft. of a private
Rose & Sheehan’s

side,
29 in Home-

West Liverty-st.—
to curb. The E o
28 R 3 E.
West Huron-st.—nN
—Nos, 1123,
1203, 1404 to 1414 ine. o, léfZ
915, 910 eastward tq r of
Street, 7186, 720, 8¢3% 810
omeoo and to 922,
eginning gt the
lot 1, Huron Cresé\TE

112,
40 ft. of 1ot 4 B

corner of
Subdivision,



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

thence S 132 ft. E parallel to Hu-
ron-st. 132 ft, N 132 ft] to S line
of Huron-st., thence W 132 [t. to
beginning,

Beginning at a point in N line
of W Hurcn-st. 66 ft. E of the W
line of the E 1-2 of the NE 1-4 of
section 20, Ann Arbor, thence N
132 ft. B parallel to Huron-st. 175
ft. 8§ 132 ft. to N iine of W. Huron-
st., thence W 175 ft. to beginning.
Lot 21, Samuel P. Jewett’'s add.
The S 100 ft. of lots 2, 3 and E
81-4 ft. of lot 4 S, Mann’s add.

Beginning at a point in N line
of W. Huron-st. 893 ft. E. of E
line of section 20, thence N 152 ft.,
E parallel to Huron-st. 265 ft, S
152 ft.,, to N line to W Huron-st.,
thence W 265 ft. to beginning.

Lot 1, Park View DPlace (un-
recorded), part of the NW 1-4,
section 29, Ann Arbor. Lot 5, S.
Mann’s add.

Chapin-st. — West side, from
Hur~n northward to and including
No. 123 east side, No. 200 and next
lot south of it.

Beginning at the intersection of
the N line of West Huron-st, with
the W’ly line of Chapin-st., thence
W 90 ft. N at right to Huron-st.
138 ft. B parallel to Huron-st,
78.03 ft. N'ly 124.07 ft. to a point

at right angles to Chapin and 80.80
© ft. W'iv of Chanpin-st., thence Ely
to Chapin-st., 8'ly to beginning.
T,ots 11 and 12 Sipley's sub.

South Main-st.—Nos. 428, 436,
440, 446 and, west side, southward
from Jefferson-st. to and including
No. 512, Also, from West Madi-
sn-st gouthward to and including
No. 618.

The & 16 1-2 ft. of lot 12, the
N 27 1-2 ft. of lot 11, the E 122
ft of lots ¢ and 10 except the N
£F1-2ft. B4 S, R3E. The E 122
ft. of lot 18, B 5 8. R 3 E. Lots
15. 16 and 17. B 58 R 3 E. The
7 &0 ft. of lots 12, 13 and N 42 ft.
" lrt 14, B 6 8, R 2 E William S.
Mo -nard's =-eond add.

TV Aot Madison<t—South side
from Main to and inecluding No.
111 . North side, from Main on
sorth gide of No. 364 Main,

The N 5% ft. of lot 12 and the
N 52 ft. of the E 16 ft. of lot 11,
B 68 R 2 E William 8. May-
nard's second add.

1925 73

Beginning at the intersection of
the N line of Madison-st. with the
W. line of South Main-st., thence
W 72 ft., N 32 ft. E parallel to
Madison-st. to W line of Main-st.,
thence 8'ly to beginning.

South Main-st.—1011, 917, 921,
lot 7, the S 52 1-2 ft. of lot 6 and
the S 52 ft. of lots 41 and 42,
Brown & Bach's add.

Granger-av.—North side, from
Packard eastward to No. 1301,

Land bounded N by Eberbach's
add. S by Granger-av. W by Pack-
ard and E by a line parallel to and
150 ft. W of W line of Forest-av,

Benjamin-st.—South side begin-
ning with 412, eastward to Sybil-
gt. Lots 1 and 7 B 5, John F.
Wawrence add.

South Division-st.—Nos. 417, 421,
543, b45.

Lot 4 and the S8 1-2 of lot 3,
B 4 8 R 7 E. Ann Arbor Land
Co.)'s add. 1ot 8 B 5 8, R 7 E.
Ann Arbor Land Co’s, add.

Repairs

North Ingalls-st.—1 block at Nn.
114.

The 8 1-2 of lots 9 and 1C, B
1 N. R 12 E Eastern add.

Lawrence-st.—No. 610. The N 7
rods of lot 10, Bauer's add.

Chapin-st. — Driveway at 204.
T.ot 6, Chapin’s add. except the N
130 ft.

Packard-st.—Four blocks at No.
516, and driveway at 523. The W
52 1-4 ft. of lot &, J. S. Willer's
add. Lot 4, B 7T S R 8 E May-
nard & Morgan’s add.

Hill-st.—One block at 612,

Beginning at a point in 8 line
of Hill-st. 66 ft. W of W line of
State-st., thence 8§ 58 ft, W 33 ft.
N 58 ft. to 8 line of Hill-st., thence
E 23 ft. to beginning.

Oakland-av.—Driveway at No.
808. The 8 1-2 of lots 25 and 26,
Tappan Park.

West Huron-st. — 811, 817,
Wheeler property and eastward to
No. 1000,

R47 840 R21., 827 and next lot
E 821 and 1310,

Lots 53, 55 and the N 1-2 of lot
54, SBamuel P. Jewett's add. Be-
erinning at the SW corner of lot
5 8, Mann’s add., thence W along
N line of West Huron-st. 550 ft.
N 190 ft. ¥ parallel to N line of



T4

West Huron-st. 550 ft., thence S
190 ft. to beginning part of section
30, Ann Arbor.

A parcel of land part of section
30, Ann Arbor, bounded E by
Niethammer land, W by Edmonds
land, N by Fritz & Brooks land, S
by West Huron, known as 1310

West Huron. The E 63 1-2 ft. of
the S 107 ft. of lot 1, S, Mann’s
add.

South Main-st.—Nos. 710, 802,
840, and driveway between No. 833
and lot next north of it.

Lot 2, B 78S, R 2 E, William 8.
Maynard’s second add. A piece of
land bounded N by section line, S
by Brown land, W by Donahue
land part of section 32, Ann Arbor,
excepting 44 ft., N and by S 105
ft. and E and W taken from the
NIZ corner.

Land bounded S by Davis-av., W
by lot 66, Edgewood subdivision, E
by Main-st., and N by Wilder land.

H. M. Slauson, Benjamin H.
Graf, George J. Lutz, jr., J. Edgar
Dwyer, C. C. Frceman, Thornton
E. Ware—Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. S’auson moved the adoption
of rernort, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocz2lyn,
Slauson Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Nichols, Dwyer, Ware, Moore,
Freeman, Bursleyv. Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none.

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Bond committece has had
the following bonds under consid-
eration and respectfully recom-
mends approval of the same:

Plumber’'s Bond—Carleton
Deane Co. principal;
Surety Company of
surety.

Erection and Installation of
Electric Sizn—Schlenker’'s Hard-
ware. rrincipal; Carl A. Lehman
and John Lutz, sureties.

Respectfully submitted,

H. 'Graf, E E. Lucas, H. M.
Slauson, Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,

H.
American
New York,

B.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

1925

Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Nichols, Dwyer, Warz2, Moore,
Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none,.
Park and Sanitary Ccgnmittee
Moved by Ald. Dwyer that Coun-
cil, as committee of the whole, in-
vestigate the advisability of caus-
ing a water main to be laid: to
furnish water at 1515 Fuller-st. or
the use of well. Adopted.
Poor and Cemeter'y Committee
Ald. Moore presented a commu-
nication from Family Welfare rel-
ative to rent for indigent family
Moved by Ald. Lucas, that mat-
ter be referred to Poor and Ceme-
tery Committee with power to act.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Joce'yn, Slauron, Graf, Maul-

hetsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Frecman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.

Nays, none,

Special Committee on Division
and Reference

June 1, 1925.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Committes on Division and
Reference begs leave to submit the
following report:

That the recommendations made
to the City Council in the Mayor’s
first communication be divided in-
to four (4) sections and reforred as
follows: (1) Business Administra-
tion, Budget of Work, City Hall,
and Activities oY Departments to
the Budget Committee. (2) Parks
and Playgrounds to the Park and
Sanitary Committee. (3) Transpor-
tation to the Railway Committee.
(4) Laws, Ordinances, Charter
Amendmants and Municipal Court
to the Ordinance Committee and
City Attorney.

L. P. Jocelyn, George J Lutz, Jr.,

Special Committee on Division
and Reference.

Ald. Jocelyn, moved the = adop-
tion of report, which was adoptad
by following vote Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch; Lu-
cas, Nichols, Dwyer, Ware, Moore,

Freeman, Bursley, Young, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none.
City Officers



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925 75

City Treasurer’s Report for year ending April 30th, 1925
To the Honorable the Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

I respectfully hand you herewith a statement of the receipts and
disbursements of the treasury since the date of my last annual report.
You will also find statement of tax collection in proof of rolls, assessed
valuation and tax rate.

Contingent Fund

Credits Debits

On hand May 18t......covieinnnnnnnnns $ 24,920.08 $

Appropriation .. ........... e eves. 84,000.00

Supplies, ete. .. ..., § 0§ S N 6 WO & 7,114.31

Interest ... ...iiiiiiieinttnernnannns " 4,958.83

Fees on taxes....... R EE AU S A S 8,798.18

CUY - BCATOE i s v 53 51 55 & 558 505 5 507 sues & 55 Sisns Bl 558.60

Peddlars license ........... SN Sim » mie 1,293.00

Billiards and Pool...........cc.uviveuun. 152.00

Plumbers .... ..... feeae e Ceeen e 28.00

Dray .. ... ....iee.. o S N R W § G E SO R e 67.00

Taxie ........ wia W EUE § R H S RS S B Y WD 6§ m E 510.00

PVOR s amy 6i s 655 605 & & B8 § 5 § 50 § S8 596 & 57 440.00

MK w5 s wwsssmsnisss R R IR 163.00

Drivers .. .. ...... wnes & o1 o e LR souies o s § BAE § Bhoa 99.00

Old tire .. ........... s esteseaeaner s 8.00

Theater ... . we vowvassons v G e @ e e e g 105.00

RefUn® ..o 5w wovmewmsmams s s 5 o o 56 s o 60.31

Death certlﬁcate ............ S W6 § G B 6 1.00

Chattles . o svvssiwesmsomsmsneshssmes 27.75

Coffee House .. ........cccitvunnn 5 W § e 37.50

Compensation .. .. .. ..coveereens iiEia 49.00

Bill Poster .. .......iciitiintincsnnnns @ . 25.00

Rent ... ... ittt resennsnsnnnnnns 45.00

Flushing Sewer R R — cee s 14.75

Electrie: SIens ;:u0 wiwismsvs e sms e ®eems 12.00

Cliclis PArade «x sswosm s s s ms 5@ 58 s s 100.00

Maps .. .. .cecesssnn die T 4 LR S G R 5 NG T W & 5.60

U. M. Rel:ef Sewer..... §ANG AL § 2,488.15

Inspecting signs .. ... ieeiiiii.. P EE e 27.00

TRANSTErS ... +vr toerirnonennencanasoas 9,135.74

Excessd 0F BOIIS. « v s vus 5 sis o o o s wom 5 e o wion s v 741.83

Penalty on taXesS.....ceeeceenecensnens . s 3,036.37

Disbutrsements : s swisnsmeneswswion e mesesons s 115,885.24

On hand April 30th 1928 ciwisssmesms wssmsmas® s 33,136.76
$149,022.00 $149,022.00

Cemetery Fund

On hand May 1st, 1924................. $ 1,241.15 $

Appropriation .. .. ...t iiiiiiesan 800.00

BUTIAlg .. v - sis o 8 %0 55 5 0% 50 5 58 Buw E R 8 278.50

Cate Of 1018, . cscvsaomssmivusnsmonndnmsn 117.00

Sale of lots ........ .00 300.00

Vault renNt .. . oveiieeanestiasseensenss 12,50

Disbursements . ... ..ottt 1,535.15

On hand April 30th TOTE . v 5 o« wm 505 5 508 § S e s 0 a9 188 w0 om 1,214.00
$ 2,749.15 $ 2,749.15

Fire Fund

On hand May 1st, 1924................. $ 7,511.06 $

Appropriation—egeneral .. .........c0000 50,766.32

Fire Station sites .........¢ i iieara. 10.000.00

Equipment bonds .. ........c0c000eenn 30,000.00



76 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925

Premiumi o o smsweanes o s 505w s s s e e 100.00
Gasrefund .... ....ceternt st ens 5.32
Disbursements .. .....c.iieeitnttrtsertsestinaseas
$ 98,382.70
Police Fund
On hand May 1st, 1924........ .00t vuuns $ 8.468.93
Appropriation .. cievivisnsisnsaysmsves 29,500.00
FHHES . fiemities s liBivsnsn: Masmsses 6,898.45
FCBE .. v oo wiios » 1o o e, § 95 6 Gindl 3080 5 Gheinds & 8 B0S B0 § LT B 593.3
Traffic Signal .......... ittt innensnn 20.00
DISDUPSEIAENES &4 w06 sve s o e o o o 6 w0e s = o w0 » w5 G105 S i §
On hand April 30th, 1926, 00 5 e s ams w0 eue s 05 s 5 5 8
$ 45,480.73
Poor Fund
On hand May 1st, 1924. ... ........ccvv.. $ 164.72
ADPProprigtion: . is s w s mie s e w0 0w s e s e 1,700.00
TIDREED s 55 o50s o s ms o s o 8 505 68 e o5 s % 5 810.00
Disbursements .... .. ...cc000.. L T
On hand April 30th, 1925.........¢cciiiiiinnnnnnen.
$ 2,674.72
Street Fund
On hand May 1st, 1924.................. $ 10,337.12
Treatinig SEreets we & o 5w v 6w 5w s & 8 5 v & 5,109.32
Refund on tractor ............. ... 55.00
Refund on Sweeper ........ceeeeeennans 4,190.50
Repair street signs ........viiiivtieen, 37.00
Plank s0ld .. ...ttt iiitnetinrinnaanans 16.00
Calcium-chloride . B e O e L O § e e e o 73.50
Returned 1abOT s v oo s aswmswsssssessss 22.50
SUDPDHES; etC. s svwsww e s m s v s s v 5w &8s 4% 50 266.04
TEOT SO0 v weomemms % o 58 e s 5 5E S 85 85 26.40
Repair pavement .. .........c0civuiuns 1,689.68
Cleaning walks ......ctiieiiniienereans 22.70
Cement sacks returned.......... ..o 191.70
Street broom .. . ..ottt ittt e 5.12
PUshbursSementS. o e o vw e v e mim e o & s e w608 s s W 6 &5 88
On hand April 30th, 1925 ........ s e e W W E AL S E
$109,141.58
Park Fund
Apnpropriation .. .. ... ... i i e, $ 18,065.70
Shrubs sold . ....c. ittt ennnens 7.75
Earth SOld ...t eetneennnnoeenseans 6.00
TLOOE i wyes @ & we 606§ B0 5 & Wi 56 § 18 & G & o 8 e i 8.50
Bathing osis sesismasnees s me s smsamg 756.94
WOOAd .. .o o 6o v s e e s es s vy S s s § i ie 33.50
RELHADN. v 55 o wvs 55 5 506 505 5 5 578 ¥ bl 5003 5 55 5 2o 4.14
Bervices .. .. cieccitriitt ittt 140.00
Miscellaneous .. «evesssssancsssonnsocans 1.75
Overdrawn May 1st, 1924................ 905.39
DisbhbUursementsS .. ...ttt ennnneenrecannnnneennens
Overdrawn April 30th, 1925.......................

$ 19,929.67
Street Light Fund

On hand May 1st, 1924................. $ 4,123.25
Appropriation .. 4

77,039.67
21,343.03

$ 98,382.70.

$

36,440.18
9,040.55

$ 45,480.73

$

1,867.50
807.22

$ 2,674.72

$

81,665.10 -
27,476.48

$109,141.58

$

18,960.62
969.00

$ 19,929.67

$.



COMMON COUNOIL—JUNE 1, 19256

Disbursements .. ..

On hand April 30th, 1925.... ...... i e § TR WIE 8 R SIN0E
©$-28,123.25

Sidewalk Bu.ildlng Fund
Receipts .. .. ...... & exe: » b cersrenes..es® 4,626,561
Returned .. .. ...covvennnnnss 2,270.22
Overdrawn May 1st, 1924...... L I T
Disbursements .. ...ccccciteeeenns a8 SN § G &

Overdrawn April 30th, 1925. €% W6 B § B B R 1, 543 42

$ 8,440.15

Bridge Culvert and Orosswalk Fund

On hand May 1st, 1924.........0000c0es $ 24,156.29
Appropriation .. .......... g 40,000.00
Tranglers .. e« «oiod Sdativ s s win s we s 5 s o 614.30
Disbursements .. .. ....¢.0.. T =

On hand -April 30th 19.:.5.....

_ $ 64,770.59
Water Works Fund

Overdrawn May 1st, 1924......c0ietiirvenenancans
Appropriation .. ....... 0000, - $ 29,000.00
General receiptg .......... 16070658
Water malg ..o dien divvssassisoss v 747.19
Bonds 80ld .. .. i vicieseieceneis 6,500.00
Premium on bonds....... & B 8 wm B S . i B 509.90
Acrued interest ........cci ittt nocans 118.61
Transfer ... ........ F F WIS e e e e e 27,000.00
Disbursements .. .. ..... A I e T Y T R
Overdrawn April 30th, ‘1926............ % § W § e § e i
i $224,582.28
Special Water Works Fund
On hand May 1st, 1924..... S oien, Bmt Sie i & i $ 6,006.02
Disbursements .. ......... % B B e Sl Wi, e s i ¥ e
On hand April 30th, 1925........ dlie) & fevs WG § P WS & B B 6
$ 6,006.02
Water Works Sinking Fund

On hand May 1st, 1924.......cc.civevuns $ 8,905.15
From Water Works Department......... 30,000.00
Transfer to General Fund...... N A T i T E e e e
On hand April 30th, 1925........ccvivrunnn

_ ~ $ 38,905.15
Water Fund—Hydrant Rental, Etc.

On hand May 1st, 1924................. $ 8,219.04

Appropriation .. ... . i iiiieiiiiiaas 4,146.43
Disbursements .. .....c0000000: B W e Siw
On hand April 30th, 1925 ....................

$ 12,365.47
Uncollected City Tax Fund

Overdrawn May 1st, 1924............. ... ...
Tax collection ...... ¢ccetevenrarennonns $444,770.28
Returned to County Tx‘easurer .......... 18,906.53
Excess of rolls.........cceve.en St P B i
Penalty on taxes...... 4 &5 adh: § AR R RS § AR G e 58 Si6 e B
To State .. ....... o & o w ek ol 3 mmew ) o Bavey 4 A
To County .......... T L Y )
To School ...... S N T ———— I

v

77

23,530.22
4,5693.03

$ 28,143.26

$

353.28
8,086.92

$ 8,440.15

$

58,607.39
6.163.20

$ 64,770.59

$ 26,801.83

196,362.93
1,417.52

$224,582.28
$

1,125.00
4,881.02

$ 6,006.02

$
27.000.00
11,905.15

$ 38,905.15

. 403.84
11,961.63

$ 12,365.47

$ 8745.36

741.83
3,036.37
3.043.70
1.094.90

15,946.67

-


file:///Vater

78 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925

TEHX 18U ©5 5ud s s 55 5 05 om o B 5 i 5 506 5 508 5008 « o ¥ s » 5 o om0 3
Overdrawn April 30th, 1925............. 12,299.83
$475,976.64
Delinquent Tax Fund
Overdrawn May 1st, 19%4. . ... ... ittt nnnnn
To County Treasurer (overpaid)..... EE e S B e B E S WS
Returned to County Treasurer—
OIIINY. v e s we e ome v o woes 6 5 3 W @ 567 § 06 9 G % = BT 8 ) & N G AN e
SCHOOL: 3 s wsmetmiogse s o055 e o g a5 w8 mie ¥
SEWER s 5. swiswses e @ e s e s ms s o s e amsss o s
Pavement .. e «csiiiasomams ot dis fe o sme s s 5 s d0s i
Curb and Gutter. .. ...ttt et ittt eans
Sidewalk e e ettt e ettt e e e
From County Treasurer................. $ 32,689.67
Reassessed tax collection................ 1,480.18
Overdrawn April 30th, 1925............. 80,759.77
$114,829.62
Rejected Tax Fund
Tax collection v soniwiwesmemwapmsmwamsss $ 1,618.36
Paid County TreasurTer ...ssescssmvainassnssssssa
$ 1,618.36
State Tax Fund
Tax collection ........cci it eennns $102,104.54
RO, CIEY o s v s s oo 605 & 9 6 o6 8 @ 5 05 8 5 % 50 ¢ e 3,043.70
Pald County TreaBUrerc:sssesvsmsonsmss sesy e gigss
$105,148.24
County Tax Fund
Tax collection ... i iiiti i enannns $212,717.81
FrONT GHEY: s vs 5w s ms s ow o o v w5 e 0w 0 w0 6 50w i o 1,094.90
Paid County Treastlrer. .« ou.eseeesonseaseasecnsssss
$213 812.71
School Tax Fund
Tax collection .. ..ottt ianenns $476,487.89
From city. ......... % K« e e 5 s ® SN @ Smcien 8 D80 8 1k @ 15,946.67
Returned to County Treasurer........... 30,938.24
Paid Scho0l TreaSULer. i s «w s oo e e nesssas sss s
‘ $523,372.80
Comfort Station Fund ‘
On hand May 1st, 1924................. $ 10,000.00
DiShUrSeMEeNtS v v v v oot vttt ettt et et e etsneee e ans
By transfer .:.s-:eceoowess s o e 810.88
$ 10,810.88
Broadway Bridge Fund
Appropriation .. .. -..c.iceiiiienniaes $ 5,074.00
DISHUTrSEMENtS ..« v vt vt ee e nr e aan e tansenne.,
$ 5,074.00
Sewer Funds
On hand May Ist; 1924, .00 mscnewiweony $ 9,872.59
Recelpts .. «.iccveecssnsnccnascncsecns 128,394.09
DIShurso nEitE .. 50 5m e es 500 80 e 5 e 5 W5 SE s 8 wd s

On hand April 80th, 1925. .. 0 uuenenennerennnnnnn,

443,367.81

$475,976.64

$ 54,475.79
2,369.53

18,906.53
30,938.24
2,710.55
2,148.27

1010.49
2,370.22

$114,829.62

1,618.36

$
$ 1,618.36
$

105,148.24
$105,148.24
$

213,812.71
$213,812.71

$

523,372.80
$523.372.80
3

10,810.88

$ 10,810.88

$
5,074.00

$ 5,074.00

$

123.208.00
15,058.68




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1, 1925
Pavement Funds

On hand May 1st, 1924......... seesseesd 11,551.89
Receipts .. ...... § W e § N W S E RS ceeee 248,067.22
DMShUTSemMeNtS . v o wneiiees asiesosssseses
On hand April 30th, 1925.... ...ttt itenenenns

$259,619.11

Curb and Gutter Funds

On hand May 1st, 1924............. sses® 2,683.77
Receipts .. .....cc.... U S W E e 37,448.1%
DIshurS8emMents o s o s wmem o sa o s vy e s s o s v ies e s o
Overdrawn April 30th, 1925,........ eee. 22,938.92

$ 63,020.81
Bonds on Hand, Received and Sold

Water Works on hand May 1st, 1924.....% 15,500.00
Sewer Bonds received.........ci0eeevenn 87,332.70
Pavement Bonds received .............. 159,750.00
Fire Bonds received........... R 30,000.00
Water Works Bonds sold........... 5 o wdl N et
Sewer Bonds sS0ld....... vt vinnenncenss v b e w
Pavement Bonds sold............... . & wow wim 8 W E G e e
Fire Equipment Bonds sold............... & W § e
Water Works Bonds on hand.......ccoeevinneninses

$292,582.70

Market Fund (Trust)

On hand May 1st, 1924...........c0.vu $ £,250.00
Received from Mrs. Field............ 1,100.00
INnterest. cuw s e s i ey § poe e sy BT 80.63
Bonds on hand April 30th, 1925...................
F.& M.Bank account..........cee... G E R R R

$ 3,430.63

Tax Collectmn—Proof of Rolls

City tax collection.........covvivuierennn $439,747.19
Returned to County Treasurer............ 18,906.53
State tax collection. ... ... ¢cvevvvevrmoennns 102.104.54
Returned to County Treasurer........... 6,544.96
County tax collectioN.iiv.cicossossasnss 212,7117.81
Ret to County Treasurer ................ 13,417.32
School tax collection ..........c0iveeunn 476,487.89
Ret to County Treasurer .........eeeee-. 30,938.24
Sewer tax collection .........ccvccevennn 15,864.25
Ret to County Treasurer ........ce00004. 2,710.55
Pavement tax collection ................ 21 542.20
Ret to County Treasurer .............. 2,148.27
Curb & Gutter tax collected ............ 7,615.36
Ret to County Treasurer ............-.. 1,010.49
Sidewalk tax collection ..........c000.. £,347.74
Ret to County Treasurer ..........s.s.. 2,270.22
Rejected tax collection ........c000... . 1,613.86
Reassessed tax collected .............. 2,255.31
Ret to County Treasurer ............s««. 1,912.82
Personal tax un-collected ......... ¢ B 8,498.48
Personal tax cancelled ........... 5 ¥ i 79.08
City tax levy (budget) ........ccieneeivrincnnnans
State tax levy (budget) ........ciiirrteerieinonaas
County tax levy (budget) ........ o e B B e i B

School taxX levy ....ciuiueriuenasssssssssonacassns

79

235,768.17
23,850.94

$259,619.11

3
63,020.81

$ 63,020.81
$

6,500.00
87,332.70
169,750.00
30,000.00
9,000.00

$292,682.70
$
2,000.00
1,430.63
$ 3,430.63
$

$443,367.81
111 693.20
227,230.03
523.372.80



S0

Pavement tax levy .....
Curb & Gutter tax levy ..
Sidewalk tax levy

Reassessed tax levy
Penalty on unpaid taxes
Excess of rolls

-------------

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

--------
-----------------
------------

1925

23,690.47
8,625.85
4,617.96
4,168.13
3,036.37

741.85

$1,370,633.11 $1,370,633.11

Assessed Valuation Tax Rate 1924
$40,888,500.0 City ....$10.85
......... State .. 2.74
........ . County 5.60
. e F School 12.80
S ST W ¥ S e . $31.99
All General City Funds
On hand May 1st, 1924 ..........cc0cee .$ 22,707.55 $
Money received ..... Il 725,534.61
Appropriations ........ciieeiiierena 384,152.45
Transfers (book acts) ....... % @ e s wee. 18,453.43
Tax retd (city and sidewalks) .......... 21 176.75
Warrants paid ....ccveierineieeaean % §6E 8 w1 E B s 635,294.25
Checks paid .......cceceeeeees . Gl 3R B Nl B & W Wi 3,983.39
Budget .....ccoreenmranreonenns I 1 T IT I 443,367.81
Transfers (book acts) ............: v e 95 8 e e 9 s 8 W B 52,963.86
Retd (city, school, specials) ........ v @ g e w e e W o 6 i 57,984.30
On hand April 30th, 1924 .......... ¥ e W & ) @ M Ee W o 38,431.18

Total City, State, County,
On hand May 1st, 1924
Money received ..
Appropriations
Transfers (book acts)
Taxes returned ....
Wharrants paid
Checks paid ........
Budget
Transfers (book acts) .....
Taxeg returned ..

------- .

On hand April 30th 1925 ........

------------------

$1,232,024.79 $1,232,024.79

School and Special Assessment Funds

.....$ 46,765.80 $
..... 1,833,711.26
443,367.81
..... 130,497.05
57,984.30
........... ‘o 1,016,872.35
...... 846,317.14
S0 S8 § W WA S B B 443,367.81
Gk 3 5 93,382.74
B S E B B D A W e e 57,984.30
................ 54,401.88

$2,512,326.2% $2.512,326.22
ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer

Annual report of City Treasurer
received and ord:red printed iIn
minutes. ) .

City Engineer presented distri-
bution of cost for petitions to lay
dust on streets, which were ordered
on file,

By Ald. Maulbetsch: .

Resolved, that the prices de-
termined by the City Engineer for
the layinz of dust on all streets for
which petitions have been received
be fixed and determined as the
price to be paid by the petitioners,
and that the City Treasurer be
ordered to collect all sums to be
paid by petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the
Board of Public Works proceed
with the treatment of streets, for
which petitions have been re-
E:eived and approved, upon receiv-
ing notice from City Treasurer of
payment of the petitioners share
of the cost thereof.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lwuecas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none.

City Attorney made oral report
that he had examined and ap-
proved an agreement signed by


http://57.984.i0

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 1,

Julia A. Tuomy wherein she agrees
that a certain parcel of land shall
be ass2ssed for sanitary sewer in

Sewer District No. 141.
Moved by Ald. Dwyer, that the
Board of Public Works be au-

thorized to instruct the President
and Clerk of said Board to sign
agreement and have same record-
ed if! City Attorney d2ems it nec-
essary.

Adopted ry followinz vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson Graf, Maul-
hetsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none.

City Attorney made oral report
of attending h:aring before Michi-
gan Public Utilities Commission on
petition of Washtenaw Gas Com-
pany asking for return of 8 per
cent on present valuation and that
City would present its case on
June 19th.

Movéd by Ald Slauson. that the
Mayor and City Attorney be ap-
pointed a srecial committe: with
power to act to represent the city
and safeguard its interests.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Fre:man, Bursley,

1925 81
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none.

City Clerk made oral report of
filing systems used in Clerk’s of-
fices in other cities and fees
charged.

By Ald. Nichols:

Resolved, that the feces for filing
chattel mortgages contracts, re-
newal affidavits, leases and simi-
lar instruments be 25c¢c each and
that there shall be no charge for
discharging same or for the filing
of an assignment when made a
part of the orizinal paper when
filed or for looking up said records
when requested so to do.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lwucas, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Bursley,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 14.
Nays, none.

J. A Neelands and G. W. Fletch-
er addressed Council relative to
parking and traffic on 8. State-st.
Ald. Nichols stated that the special
committee on Traffic and Parking
had carafully considered the S.
State-st. situation before present-
ing report to Council.

On motion of Ald, Nichols, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.




